During HY2019, the Group discovered that purchases of devices and deferred income in Huge

Connect, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Group, had been netted off in the Statement of

Financial Position via a suspense account. As a consequence, total assets and total liabilities have

both been understated. The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected

financial statement line items for prior period. The following tables summarise the impacts on the

Group’s consolidated financial statements.

There is no impact on the Group’s basic or diluted earnings per share for HY2019 and FY2019 and

the impact on the Statement of Comprehensive Income relates to the recognition of an Income

Tax liability, as a result of the Deferred Income adjustment, as well as the recognition of a Deferred

Tax asset which both affect the Income Tax line item in the Statement of Comprehensive Income

resulting in a zero impact to the Statement of Comprehensive Income as previously reported as

the adjustments contra each other.

Audited Audited Audited

28 February

2019

28 February

2019

28 February

2019

Restated
Previously

reported
Adjustments

(12 months) (12 months) (12 months)

Figures in Rand R'000 R'000 R'000

Assets

Non-current assets 1 003 523 999 544 3 979

Property, plant and equipment 226 682 226 682 -

Right of use asset - - -

Goodwill 609 821 609 821 -

Intangible assets 13 431 13 431 -

Investment in joint venture company 597 597 -

Investment in associate companies 10 10 -

Loans to associate companies 62 401 62 401 -

Loans receivable 8 454 8 454 -

Contract assets 14 912 14 912 -

Investments at fair value 45 006 45 006 -

Deferred tax asset 20 432 16 453 3 979

Finance lease receivables 1 777 1 777 -

Current assets 114 581 98 292 16 290

Inventories 18 800 2 510 16 290

Loans to associate companies 4 208 4 208 -

Loans to shareholders 13 13 -

Loans receivable 10 10 -

Trade and other receivables 65 093 65 093 -

Finance lease receivables 608 608 -

Contract assets - - -

Current tax receivable 1 891 1 891 -

Cash and cash equivalents 23 958 23 958 -

Total assets 1 118 104 1 097 836 20 269

Audited 28 February 2019

28

10 Prior Period

Restatement

Huge Group Limited
Interim results for the six months ended 31 August 2019

for the six months ended 31 August 2019

Audited Audited Audited

28 February

2019

28 February

2019

28 February

2019

Restated
Previously

reported
Adjustments

(12 months) (12 months) (12 months)

Figures in Rand R'000 R'000 R'000

Equity and Liabilities

Equity

Share capital 16 16 -

Share premium 605 877 605 877 -

Share-based payment reserve 7 038 7 038 -

Change in control reserve (4 761) (4 761) -

Accumulated profit 223 474 223 474 -

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 831 664 831 664 -

Non-controlling interest 5 667 5 667 -

837 311 837 311 -

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities 144 928 138 530 6 398

Loans payable - - -

Interest-bearing liabilities 96 536 96 536 -

Finance lease liabilities 4 455 4 455 -

Lease liabilities - - -

Deferred Income 6 398 - 6 398

Deferred tax liabilities 37 539 37 539 -

Current liabilities 135 865 121 994 13 871

Loans payable - - -

Deferred income 10 479 587 9 892

Interest-bearing liabilities 73 989 73 989 -

Current tax payable 6 246 2 267 3 979

Finance lease liabiltiies 3 175 3 175 -

Lease liabilities - - -

Trade and other payables 39 225 39 225 -

Bank overdraft 2 751 2 751 -

- -

Total liabilities 280 793 260 524 20 269

Total equity and liabilities 1 118 104 1 097 835 20 269

Number of ordinary shares in issue ('000) 175 627 175 627

Net asset value per share (cents) 476.76 476.76

Net tangible asset value per share (cents) 121.88 121.88

Audited 28 February 2019

29

10 Prior Period

Restatement

Huge Group Limited
Interim results for the six months ended 31 August 2019

for the six months ended 31 August 2019

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

31 August

2018

31 August

2018

31 August

2018

Restated
Previously

reported
Adjustments

(6 months) (6 months) (6 months)

Figures in Rand R'000 R'000 R'000

Assets

Non-current assets 832 171 830 953 1 218

Property, plant and equipment 205 829 205 829 -

Right of use asset - - -

Goodwill 593 443 593 443 -

Intangible assets 10 499 10 499 -

Investment in joint venture company 616 616 -

Investment in associate companies - - -

Loans to associate companies - - -

Loans receivable - - -

Contract assets - - -

Investments at fair value 7 496 7 496 -

Deferred tax asset 14 288 13 070 1 218

Finance lease receivables - - -

-

Current assets 168 879 164 492 4 387

Inventories 6 436 2 049 4 387

Loans to associate companies - - -

Loans to shareholders - - -

Loans receivable - - -

Trade and other receivables 132 481 132 481 -

Finance lease receivables - - -

Contract assets - - -

Current tax receivable - - -

Cash and cash equivalents 29 962 29 962 -

-

Total assets 1 001 050 995 445 5 605

Unaudited 31 August 2018

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

31 August

2018

31 August

2018

31 August

2018

Restated
Previously

reported
Adjustments

(6 months) (6 months) (6 months)

Figures in Rand R'000 R'000 R'000

Equity and Liabilities

Equity

Share capital 16 16 -

Share premium 607 708 607 708 -

Share-based payment reserve - - -

Change in control reserve - - -

Accumulated profit 179 317 179 317 -

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 787 041 787 041 -

Non-controlling interest (2 688) (2 688) -

784 353 784 353 -

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities 129 843 127 705 2 138

Loans payable - - -

Interest-bearing liabilities 93 554 93 554 -

Finance lease liabiltiies 1 040 1 040 -

Lease liabilities - - -

Deferred Income 2 138 - 2 138

Deferred tax liabilities 33 111 33 111 -

-

Current liabilities 86 854 83 387 3 467

Loans payable - -

Deferred income 9 394 7 145 2 249

Interest-bearing liabilities 21 176 21 176 -

Current tax payable 4 321 3 103 1 218

Finance lease liabiltiies 2 633 2 633 -

Lease liabilities - - -

Trade and other payables 40 701 40 701 -

Bank overdraft 8 629 8 629 -

- -

Total liabilities 216 697 211 092 5 605

Total equity and liabilities 1 001 050 995 445 5 605

Number of ordinary shares in issue ('000) 175 602 175 602

Net asset value per share (cents) 446.67 446.67

Net tangible asset value per share (cents) 102.74 102.74

30

10 Prior Period

Restatement

Huge Group Limited
Interim results for the six months ended 31 August 2019

for the six months ended 31 August 2019

Unaudited 31 August 2018

31

11 Supplementary

Information

Huge Group Limited
Interim results for the six months ended 31 August 2019

for the six months ended 31 August 2019

Future Prospects

The Group continues to explore opportunities to expand the Fintech Grouping, which today is only

focused on payment connectivity. Its real estate of circa 187 000 connected devices (including